Senate Resolution 416

By: Senators James of the 35th, Anderson of the 43rd, Butler of the 55th, Seay of the 34th, Orrock of the 36th and others

A RESOLUTION

1 Honoring the life and memory of Pamela Denise Freeman; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, the State of Georgia mourns the loss of one of its most distinguished citizens

3 with the passing of Pamela Denise Freeman on December 29, 2021; and

4 WHEREAS, Pamela, also known as Ms. Pam, was born on February 6, 1952, in Atlanta,

5 Georgia, a beloved daughter of Ms. Peggy W. Johnson; and

6 WHEREAS, the Atlanta native graduated from L.J. Price High School in 1970 and attended

7 Adorne Beauty College, where she received a diploma in cosmetology; and

8 WHEREAS, Ms. Pam served her community as the sole proprietor of Masterpiece Hair Care

9 Salon for 30 years and attended Rodec International School of Design to become an interior10 designer; and

WHEREAS, as the House Operations Chair for the Decorators' Show House, Ms. Pam
worked extensively on the Buckhead St. Regis Hotel Project that was constructed on West
Paces Ferry Road in Atlanta; and

14 WHEREAS, she was united in love and marriage to her husband, Myron Freeman, and was

15 blessed with one remarkable child, Myla; a sister, Tamekia; and a host of nieces and

16 nephews; and

WHEREAS, she gave inspiration to many through her high ideals, morals, and deep concern
for her fellow citizens, and the devotion, patience, and understanding she demonstrated to
her family and friends were admired by others; and

20 WHEREAS, she was a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation

21 for integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness, and by the example she made of her life,

22 she made this world a better place in which to live; and

WHEREAS, a compassionate and generous woman, Ms. Pam will long be remembered for
her love of family, friendship, and community, and she will be missed by all who had the
great fortune of knowing her.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
join in honoring the life and memory of Pamela Denise Freeman and express their deepest
and most sincere regret at her passing.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the family of
Pamela Denise Freeman.

22